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Blakey Blitz
Blakey Blitz
Pos. No.
1 323
2 371
3 529
4 372
5 343
6 642
7 502
8 375
9 26
10 619
11 377
12 535
13 312
14 369
15 347
16 511
17 602
18 355
19 616
20 610
21 359
22 739
23 376
24 643
25 374
26 740
27 611
28 744
29 378
30 912
31 118
32 630
33 836
34 381
35 532
36 606
37 30
38 383
39 361
40 837
41 533
42 803
43 645
44 303
45 724
46 708
47 8
48 211
49 834
50 709
51 644
52 835
53 815
54 614
55 906

Name

Lee Kemp

Sam Bennett

Ali Barns

Sam Green

Joe Leadley
John Butters
Tim Grimwood
Sam Leadley
Catherine Williamson
Matthew hayes
William Bowers
Paul West
Thomas Naisby
Joesph Kirkup
Rorie Mcintosh
Damian Kilpin
Jeremy Pearson
Peter Allen
Simon Rycroft
Michael Richmond
Ewan Sewell
Dave Smith
Andrew Armin
Andrew Harris
Adam Theaker
Lee Bennett
Richard Veitch
Martin Lofthouse
Joe Stringer

Neil Ridsdale
Kay Neesam
Nick Smith

Dave Parker
Andrew Love
Adam Hartley
Giles Hawking
Nik Tarrega
Adam Ewart
Nicholas Outram
Bryan Saysell
Andrew Stimson
Joe Blackett
Paul McGough
Oli Read
Brendan Anglim
Julian Wardman
Kelly Gaughan
Karen Robertson
Andrew Stephenson
David Bannister
Michael Harvey
John Tollit

David Allison

lan Oldham
Kevin Holmes

Club

Esk Valley Fell Club
Individual#
Wharfedale Harriers
Wharfedale Harriers
Loftus and Whitby
Northumberland Fell
Swaledale Runners
Loftus and Whitby
Loftus and Whitby
East Hull Harriers
Ochil Hill Runners
North Shields Poly
Esk Valley Fell Club
East Hull Harriers
Esk Valley Fell Club
Penistone Footpath |
Individual#
Pickering Running C
Pickering Running C
Pickering Running C
York Knavesmire Ha
Pickering Running C
Saltwell Harriers
Nidd Valley Road Rt
Loftus and Whitby
Northumberland Fell
Esk Valley Fell Club
Nidd Valley Road Rt
Northumberland Fell
Esk Valley Fell Club
New Marske Harriers
NYMAC

St Theresas AC
Billingham Marsh Hc
Individual#

York Knavesmire Ha
York Knavesmire Ha
Northumberland Fell
Individual#

Esk Valley Fell Club
Durham Fell Runner:
Dark Peak Fell Runr
North York Moors A(
York Knavesmire Ha
Hardley Harriers
Esk Valley Fell Club
Pickering Running C
Northumberland Fell
Northumberland Fell
York Acorn

North Shields Poly
Northumberland Fell
NYMAC

Swaledale Runners
Individual#
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24-Apr-22
Race 9

time cat/pos/pts/Total

82.33
85.53
86.02
86.15
86.35
87.53
88.37
89.00
89.25
90.15
91.08
91.45
92.16
92.41
92.57
93.07
93.13
93.45
93.52
94.04
94.54
95.33
95.52
97.48
98.52
99.08
99.32
99.39
99.43
99.53
99.57
100.22
100.29
100.50
101.54
102.18
102.24
102.30
102.35
103.02
103.12
103.17
103.23
103.34
104.53
105.22
105.33
106.11
106.21
106.51
107.28
108.12
108.30
109.10
110.14

MO/1/50/248*
MO/2/48/48
M40/1/50/98
MO/3/46/46
MO/4/45/91
M45/1/50/50
M40/2/48/244
MO/5/44/44
FO/1/50/200
M45/2/48/144
MO/6/43/43
M40/3/46/46
MO/7/42/221
MO/8/41/41
MO/9/40/164
M40/4/45/230
M45/3/46/135
MO/10/39/123
M45/4/45/237*
M45/5/44/236
MO/11/38/78
M50/1/50/50
MO/12/37/37
M45/6/43/43
MO/13/36/36
M50/2/48/48
M45/7/42/131
M50/3/46/46
MO/14/35/35
M60/1/50/250*
F50/1/50/150
M45/8/41/129
M55/1/50/50
MO/15/34/34
M40/5/44/44
M45/9/40/225
FO/2/48/98
MO/16/33/33
MO/17/32/68
M55/2/48/48
M40/6/43/43
M55/3/46/234
M45/10/39/39
MO/18/31/195
M50/4/45/230
M50/5/44/175
FO/3/46/236
F50/2/48/48
M55/4/45/45
M50/6/43/222*
M45/11/38/38
M55/5/44/44
M55/6/43/137
M45/12/37/217*
M60/2/48/139
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56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
08
99

100
101
102
103
(End)

641
600
382
717
505
362
701
741
728
908
373
307
640
715
344
727
121
722

46

720
745
277
723
380
379
114
370
806
158
742
950
264
719
153
352
927
356
536
252
956
957
958
959
977
617
256
801

Martin Clements
Calvin Nicholson
Tom Pilley
Richard Johnson
Robert Allinson
Graham Miller
Justin Waring
Dale Foster
Angus Sanderson
Nigel Briggs
Fraser Veale
Graham Gill

Dave Kay

Nigel Scaife

Chris Crookes
Patrick Day

Sarah Walch

Alan Simpson
Laura Taylor
Rebecca Dent
Andrew Johnson
Miles Sharp
Caroline Glover
Glenn Costin
Robert Aldous
Bob Newton
Caroline Graham
Harvey Gibson
Nicholas Cousins
Stephanie Lishman
Shaun Dodd
Graham Wilkinson
Denise Tunstall
Chris Bourne
Alison Hayes
Graeme Robert Casey
Matt Podd

Peter Simpson
Jonathan JP Proctor
Julie Clayton
Kevin Walker
Colin Best

Keith Pritchard
Shaun Phillip Roberts
Dave Seaman
Russ Kelly

Sarah Chalmers
Rob Williamson
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Individual#
Billingham Marsh Hc
Pickering Running C
Pickering Running C
Redcar Running Clu
Loftus and Whitby
Loftus and Whitby
Individual#

NYMAC

NYMAC

Manx Fell Runners
York Knavesmire Ha
Individual#

Nidd Valley Road Rt
Individual#
Individual#
Penistone Footpath |
Thirsk and Sowerby
Northumberland Fell
Scarborough AC
Beverley Athletic Clu
Individual#
Wharfedale Harriers
Individual#
Individual#
Individual#
Swaledale Runners
Individual#
Pickering Running C
Individual#

Newton Aycliffe
East Hull Harriers
Durham Fell Runner.
Scarborough AC
East Hull Harriers &
Scarborough AC
Otley AC
Individual#
Individual#
Scarborough AC
Individual#

Otley AC
Scarborough AC
Elvet Striders

Nidd Valley Road Rt
Redcar Running Clu
Nidd Valley Road Rt
Loftus and Whitby
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111.36
111.41
111.51
113.08
113.19
113.25
113.27
114.57
115.20
116.38
116.44
116.48
116.50
117.06
118.17
119.27
119.40
121.36
121.56
122.16
122.35
123.23
123.35
123.57
124.14
124.42
124.56
125.26
126.32
127.38
128.41
133.39
134.01
134.49
134.58
135.50
135.56
136.36
137.16
139.19
139.43
140.39
148.48
150.03
151.01
153.07
160.23
Retired

M45/13/36/36
M45/14/35/210
MO/19/30/30
M50/7/42/207
M40/7/42/211
MO/20/29/62
M50/8/41/226
M50/9/40/40
M50/10/39/80
M60/3/46/236
MO/21/28/28
MO/22/27/191
M45/15/34/34
M50/11/38/81
MO/23/26/86
M50/12/37/111
F40/1/50/236*
M50/13/36/113
FO/4/45/45
FU23/1/50/250
M50/14/35/112
M50/15/34/34
F60/1/50/250*
M50/16/33/74
MO/24/25/25
MO/25/24/24
F40/2/48/229
MO/26/23/23
M55/7/42/212*
F45/1/50/248
M50/17/32/32
M65/1/50/250
F55/1/50/50
M50/18/31/190
F45/2/48/138
MO/27/22/120
M60/4/45/45
MO/28/21/117
M40/8/41/41
F55/2/48/246
M65/2/48/48
M65/3/46/46
M65/4/45/45
M65/5/44/44
M70/1/50/98
M45/16/33/179
F55/3/46/88
M55/0/0/191
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Teams: Club Points Positions Team pts/total
male: 1 Esk Valley Fell Club ‘A’ 53 1,12,14,26 15/132
2 Pickering Running Club 75 17,18,19,21 14/90
3 Loftus and Whitby 'A’ 93 5,8,24,56 13/63
4 Northumberland Fell Rui 94 6,25,28,35 12/12
5 York Knavesmire Harriel 157 20,34,41,62 11/100
6 NYMAC'A' 197 30,48,59,60 10/57
7 Nidd Valley Road Runne 200 23,27,64,86 9/18
female: 1 Northumberland Fell Ru 28 5,7,(16) 15/15
2 Scarborough AC A’ 38 8,14,(16) 14/125

* = Bonus points not included
# = Non-counter (team)
Comments:

The weather for the last counter in the Dave Parry Lets Run Winter Fell Race Series
2021/22 was just about right, early morning sunshine replaced by slate grey clouds and
a definite chill on the north easterly breeze, though the rain held off. Doubling up as a
North East Fell Championships counter meant a number of North Eastern runners
headed down the A19 and A1, along with visitors from East Hull, Otley and Wharfedale
plus a Manx Fell Runners member we had an ecletic mix.

In the race itself, 103 competitors signed up for 2022 version at registration hosted
courtesy of The Lion Inn. The Blitz can unravel for the unwary, with two descents and
one climb on the way out and one decent and two climbs on the return, including the the
mile long ascent to the finish.

Run of the day and no unravelling goes to Cath Williamson Loftus and Whitby in 9th
overall who claimed a new women’s course record of 89 minutes 25 seconds taking a
minute off Scout Adkins old mark. In second was former course record holder Kay
Neesam (FV50) New Marske Harriers and Nik Tarrega York Knavesmire Harriers in
third. Northumberland Fell Runners women took home the team prize represented by
Laura Taylor and Karen Robertson (there were no teams with three finishers).

It was Lee Kemp Esk Valley Fell Club who lead home the men and the winning team
supported by Thomas Naisby, Rory McIntosh and Richard Veitch. Sam Bennett
Individual was second and Ali Burns Wharfedale was third and first veteran.

Series results, the best five series race finishes plus any bonus points will be totted up
and series positions calculated.

Next fell race event is the English Championships counter Guisborough Three Tops on
Saturday 30 April 2022, volunteers let me know.

The Dave Parry Lets Run supported by Rab Summer Series 2022 starts with the Fox
and Hounds on Sunday 15 May 2022. Registration is being held at the Yorkshire Cycle
Hub, so its a new start finish arrangement with the main loop retained. Map will be
posted in the next few days.

Clive Thornton
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