## Blakey Blitz Dave Parry/Lets Run Winter Series 2021-22

24-Apr-22 Race 9

Pos.	No.	Name	Club	time	cat/pos/pts/Total
1	323	Lee Kemp	Esk Valley Fell Club	82.33	MO/1/50/248*
2	371	Sam Bennett	Individual#	85.53	MO/2/48/48
3	529	Ali Barns	Wharfedale Harriers	86.02	M40/1/50/98
4	372	Sam Green	Wharfedale Harriers	86.15	MO/3/46/46
5	343	Joe Leadley	Loftus and Whitby	86.35	MO/4/45/91
6	642	John Butters	Northumberland Fell	87.53	M45/1/50/50
7	502	Tim Grimwood	Swaledale Runners	88.37	M40/2/48/244
8	375	Sam Leadley	Loftus and Whitby	89.00	MO/5/44/44
9	26	Catherine Williamson	Loftus and Whitby	89.25	FO/1/50/200
10	619	Matthew hayes	East Hull Harriers	90.15	M45/2/48/144
11	377	William Bowers	Ochil Hill Runners	91.08	MO/6/43/43
12	535	Paul West	North Shields Poly	91.45	M40/3/46/46
13	312	Thomas Naisby	Esk Valley Fell Club	92.16	MO/7/42/221
14	369	Joesph Kirkup	East Hull Harriers	92.41	MO/8/41/41
15	347	Rorie McIntosh	Esk Valley Fell Club	92.57	MO/9/40/164
16	547 511	Damian Kilpin	Penistone Footpath	93.07	M40/4/45/230
17	602	Jeremy Pearson	Individual#	93.07	M45/3/46/135
18	355	Peter Allen	Pickering Running C	93.13	MO/10/39/123
19	616	Simon Rycroft	Pickering Running C	93.43	M45/4/45/237*
20	610	Michael Richmond	Pickering Running C	94.04	
	359	Ewan Sewell			M45/5/44/236
21			York Knavesmire Ha	94.54	MO/11/38/78
22	739	Dave Smith	Pickering Running C	95.33	M50/1/50/50
23	376	Andrew Armin	Saltwell Harriers	95.52	MO/12/37/37
24	643	Andrew Harris	Nidd Valley Road Ru	97.48	M45/6/43/43
25	374	Adam Theaker	Loftus and Whitby	98.52	MO/13/36/36
26	740	Lee Bennett	Northumberland Fell	99.08	M50/2/48/48
27	611	Richard Veitch	Esk Valley Fell Club	99.32	M45/7/42/131
28	744	Martin Lofthouse	Nidd Valley Road Ru	99.39	M50/3/46/46
29	378	Joe Stringer	Northumberland Fell	99.43	MO/14/35/35
30	912	Neil Ridsdale	Esk Valley Fell Club	99.53	M60/1/50/250*
31	118	Kay Neesam	New Marske Harriers	99.57	F50/1/50/150
32	630	Nick Smith	NYMAC	100.22	M45/8/41/129
33	836	Dave Parker	St Theresas AC	100.29	M55/1/50/50
34	381	Andrew Love	Billingham Marsh Ho	100.50	MO/15/34/34
35	532	Adam Hartley	Individual#	101.54	M40/5/44/44
36	606	Giles Hawking	York Knavesmire Ha	102.18	M45/9/40/225
37	30	Nik Tarrega	York Knavesmire Ha	102.24	FO/2/48/98
38	383	Adam Ewart	Northumberland Fell	102.30	MO/16/33/33
39	361	Nicholas Outram	Individual#	102.35	MO/17/32/68
40	837	Bryan Saysell	Esk Valley Fell Club	103.02	M55/2/48/48
41	533	Andrew Stimson	Durham Fell Runner:	103.12	M40/6/43/43
42	803	Joe Blackett	Dark Peak Fell Runn	103.17	M55/3/46/234
43	645	Paul McGough	North York Moors AC	103.23	M45/10/39/39
44	303	Oli Read	York Knavesmire Ha	103.34	MO/18/31/195
45	724	Brendan Anglim	Hardley Harriers	104.53	M50/4/45/230
46	708	Julian Wardman	Esk Valley Fell Club	105.22	M50/5/44/175
47	8	Kelly Gaughan	Pickering Running C	105.33	FO/3/46/236
48	211	Karen Robertson	Northumberland Fell	106.11	F50/2/48/48
49	834	Andrew Stephenson	Northumberland Fell	106.21	M55/4/45/45
50	709	David Bannister	York Acorn	106.51	M50/6/43/222*
51	644	Michael Harvey	North Shields Poly	107.28	M45/11/38/38
52	835	John Tollit	Northumberland Fell	108.12	M55/5/44/44
53	815	David Allison	NYMAC	108.30	M55/6/43/137
54	614	lan Oldham	Swaledale Runners	109.10	M45/12/37/217*

56	641	Martin Clements	Individual#	111.36	M45/13/36/36
57	600	Calvin Nicholson	Billingham Marsh Ho	111.41	M45/14/35/210
58	382	Tom Pilley	Pickering Running C	111.51	MO/19/30/30
59	717	Richard Johnson	Pickering Running C	113.08	M50/7/42/207
60	505	Robert Allinson	Redcar Running Clu	113.19	M40/7/42/211
61	362	Graham Miller	Loftus and Whitby	113.25	MO/20/29/62
62	701	Justin Waring	Loftus and Whitby	113.27	M50/8/41/226
63	741	Dale Foster	Individual#	114.57	M50/9/40/40
64	728	Angus Sanderson	NYMAC	115.20	M50/10/39/80
65	908	Nigel Briggs	NYMAC	116.38	M60/3/46/236
66	373	Fraser Veale	Manx Fell Runners	116.44	MO/21/28/28
67	307	Graham Gill	York Knavesmire Ha	116.48	MO/22/27/191
68	640	Dave Kay	Individual#	116.50	M45/15/34/34
69	715	Nigel Scaife	Nidd Valley Road Ru	117.06	M50/11/38/81
70	344	Chris Crookes	Individual#	118.17	MO/23/26/86
71	727	Patrick Day	Individual#	119.27	M50/12/37/111
72	121	Sarah Walch	Penistone Footpath	119.40	F40/1/50/236*
73	722	Alan Simpson	Thirsk and Sowerby	121.36	M50/13/36/113
74	46	Laura Taylor	Northumberland Fell	121.56	FO/4/45/45
75	1	Rebecca Dent	Scarborough AC	122.16	FU23/1/50/250
76	720	Andrew Johnson	Beverley Athletic Clu	122.35	M50/14/35/112
77	745	Miles Sharp	Individual#	123.23	M50/15/34/34
78	277	Caroline Glover	Wharfedale Harriers	123.35	F60/1/50/250*
79	723	Glenn Costin	Individual#	123.57	M50/16/33/74
80	380	Robert Aldous	Individual#	124.14	MO/24/25/25
81	379	Bob Newton	Individual#	124.42	MO/25/24/24
82	114	Caroline Graham	Swaledale Runners	124.56	F40/2/48/229
83	370	Harvey Gibson	Individual#	125.26	MO/26/23/23
84	806	Nicholas Cousins	Pickering Running C	126.32	M55/7/42/212*
85	158	Stephanie Lishman	Individual#	127.38	F45/1/50/248
86	742	Shaun Dodd	Newton Aycliffe	128.41	M50/17/32/32
87	950	Graham Wilkinson	East Hull Harriers	133.39	M65/1/50/250
88	264	Denise Tunstall	Durham Fell Runners	134.01	F55/1/50/50
89	719	Chris Bourne	Scarborough AC	134.49	M50/18/31/190
90	153	Alison Hayes	East Hull Harriers &	134.58	F45/2/48/138
91	352	Graeme Robert Casey	Scarborough AC	135.50	MO/27/22/120
92	927	Matt Podd	Otley AC	135.56	M60/4/45/45
93	356	Peter Simpson	Individual#	136.36	MO/28/21/117
94	536	Jonathan JP Proctor	Individual#	137.16	M40/8/41/41
95	252	Julie Clayton	Scarborough AC	139.19	F55/2/48/246
96	956	Kevin Walker	Individual#	139.43	M65/2/48/48
97	957	Colin Best	Otley AC	140.39	M65/3/46/46
98	958	Keith Pritchard	Scarborough AC	148.48	M65/4/45/45
99	959	Shaun Phillip Roberts	Elvet Striders	150.03	M65/5/44/44
100	977	Dave Seaman	Nidd Valley Road Ru	151.01	M70/1/50/98
101	617	Russ Kelly	Redcar Running Clu	153.07	M45/16/33/179
102	256	Sarah Chalmers	Nidd Valley Road Ru	160.23	F55/3/46/88
103	801	Rob Williamson	Loftus and Whitby	Retired	M55/0/0/191
(End)					

Teams:	Club		Points	Positions	Team pts/total
male:	1	Esk Valley Fell Club 'A'	53	1,12,14,26	15/132
	2	Pickering Running Club	75	17,18,19,21	14/90
	3	Loftus and Whitby 'A'	93	5,8,24,56	13/63
	4	Northumberland Fell Rui	94	6,25,28,35	12/12
	5	York Knavesmire Harriei	157	20,34,41,62	11/100
	6	NYMAC 'A'	197	30,48,59,60	10/57
	7	Nidd Valley Road Runn€	200	23,27,64,86	9/18
female:	1	Northumberland Fell Rui	28	5,7,(16)	15/15
	2	Scarborough AC 'A'	38	8,14,(16)	14/125

<sup>\* =</sup> Bonus points not included

## **Comments:**

The weather for the last counter in the Dave Parry Lets Run Winter Fell Race Series 2021/22 was just about right, early morning sunshine replaced by slate grey clouds and a definite chill on the north easterly breeze, though the rain held off. Doubling up as a North East Fell Championships counter meant a number of North Eastern runners headed down the A19 and A1, along with visitors from East Hull, Otley and Wharfedale plus a Manx Fell Runners member we had an ecletic mix.

In the race itself, 103 competitors signed up for 2022 version at registration hosted courtesy of The Lion Inn. The Blitz can unravel for the unwary, with two descents and one climb on the way out and one decent and two climbs on the return, including the the mile long ascent to the finish.

Run of the day and no unravelling goes to Cath Williamson Loftus and Whitby in 9th overall who claimed a new women's course record of 89 minutes 25 seconds taking a minute off Scout Adkins old mark. In second was former course record holder Kay Neesam (FV50) New Marske Harriers and Nik Tarrega York Knavesmire Harriers in third. Northumberland Fell Runners women took home the team prize represented by Laura Taylor and Karen Robertson (there were no teams with three finishers).

It was Lee Kemp Esk Valley Fell Club who lead home the men and the winning team supported by Thomas Naisby, Rory McIntosh and Richard Veitch. Sam Bennett Individual was second and Ali Burns Wharfedale was third and first veteran.

Series results, the best five series race finishes plus any bonus points will be totted up and series positions calculated.

Next fell race event is the English Championships counter Guisborough Three Tops on Saturday 30 April 2022, volunteers let me know.

The Dave Parry Lets Run supported by Rab Summer Series 2022 starts with the Fox and Hounds on Sunday 15 May 2022. Registration is being held at the Yorkshire Cycle Hub, so its a new start finish arrangement with the main loop retained. Map will be posted in the next few days.

Clive Thornton

<sup># =</sup> Non-counter (team)